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CHAPTER 276

S.B. No. 376
(Lips, Chesrown, Holand)
(Longmire, Meschke, Coughlin)

ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR SUPREME AND
DISTRICT COURT JUDGES

ANACT

To.provide for additional compensation for the supreme and district court
judges of the state, without additional retirement benefits as provided by
section 27-17-01.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Daketa:

Section 1. Additional Compensation—Supreme and Dis-
trict Court Judges.) In addition to the judicial salaries pro-
vided by sections 27-02-02 and 27-05-03 of the Code, each
judge of the supreme court and each district court judge ser-
ving in such capacity on and after the effective date of this Act
shall receive compensation in the sum of two thousand dollars
annually paid in equal monthly payments. This Act shall not be
construed to increase the benefits to which retired judges of
the supreme court and district courts are entitled.

Approved March 29, 1969.
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CHAPTER 277

S. B. No. 270
(Chesrown, Freed, Nething, Holand)

SALE OF BOOKS BY SUPREME
COURT REPORTER

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 27-04-08 of the North Dakota Century Code,
relating to the sale and distribution of official reports by supreme court
reporter, to authorize the sale or disposal of books and other library
materials by supreme court reporter; and to repeal section 27-04-05 of
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to opinions and reports of supreme
court printed and published by reporter. '

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

Section 1. Amendment.) Section 27-04-08 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read
as follows:

27-04-08. Sale and Disposal of Books and Other Library
Materials by Supreme Court Reporter.) The supreme court
reporter, subject to the direction and control of the supreme
court and under such rules and regulations as it may prescribe,
may sell or otherwise dispose of such books, pamphlets, leaf-
lets, periodicals, and other library materials as shall come
within his care and custody as the state law librarian and as
shall be determined by the supreme court to be obsolete or to
be useful in trade for other books, pamphiets, leaflets, period-
icals, and other library materials. All money received from the
sale of such library materials shall be paid to such reporter
and shall be deposited by him monthly in the state treasury.

Section 2. Repeal.) Section 27-04-05 of the North Dakota
Century Code is hereby repealed.

Approved March 19, 1969.
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CHAPTER 278

S. B. No. 397
(Ringsak, Nething)

LOCATION OF DISTRICT JUDGES’ CHAMBERS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 27-05-08 of the North Dakota Century Code, re-
lating to the location of the chambers of the district judges.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

Section 1. Amendment.) Section 27-05-08 of the North Da-
kota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read
as follows:

27-05-08. Chambers—Residence.)

1. The locations of the chambers of the district judges
in each of the respective districts, until changed by
order of the supreme court, shall be as follows:

a. First judicial district, in the cities of Grand Forks,
Fargo, and Valley City;

b. Second judicial district, in the cities of Devils Lake,
Rugby, and Grafton;

¢. Third judicial district, in the cities of Wahpeton and
Lisbon;

d. Fourth judicial district, in the cities of Bismarck
and Jamestown;

e. Fifth judicial district, in the cities of Minot and
Williston;

f. Sixth judicial district, in the cities of Mandan, Dick-
inson, and Hettinger.

2. Each district judge shall reside within the county where
his chambers are located, and, for the purposes of this
section, the chief justice of the supreme court shall
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designate the respective chambers within the district
to which each district judge is assigned.

Approved March 20, 1969.

CHAPTER 279

S. B. No. 184
(Longmire)

HOLDING OF CONSECUTIVE JURY TERMS
OF COURT

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 27-05-18 of the North Dakota Century Code,
relating to the holding of consecutive jury terms of court.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Daketa:

Section 1. Amendment.) Section 27-05-18 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

27-05-18. District Judges Prohibited from Holding Consec:
utive Jury Terms—Exception.) Except in the counties of Cass,
Burleigh, Grand Forks, and Ward, no judge of a district court
of this state shall hold two consecutive jury terms of court in
any county in his judicial district unless permission therefor
has been given by the supreme court upon good cause shown.

Approved March 17, 1969.
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H. B. No. 139
(Bunker, Atkinson, Ganser, Kelsch, Bullis)
(Aas, Register)

SALARY AND EXPENSES OF COURT REPORTER

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 27-06-02 of the North Dakota Century Ceode,
relating to salary and expenses of court reporter.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

Section 1. Amendment.) Section 27-06-02 of the 1967
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby
amended and reenacted to read as follows:

27-06-02. Salary and Expenses of Court Reporter.)
Each court reporter shall receive a salary not to exceed
ten thousand five hundred dollars per annum, payable in
equal monthly installments by the counties constituting the
judicial district in which such reporter is employed. Such
salary shall be set by each district court judge involved
and shall be apportioned according and in proportion to
the number of suits entered and commenced in the district
court of the respective counties of such district in the
preceding year. The presiding judge of each judicial dis-
trict, on the first day of January of each year, or as soon
thereafter as may be, shall apportion the amount of such
salary to be paid by each county in his district on the ba-
sis aforesaid, and the county auditors of the respective
counties in such judicial district shall issue to the order
of such court reporter a warrant for the amount shown to
be due by such apportionment. As reimbursement for ex-
penses incurred in the performance of official duties out-
side of the county where the district court chambers are
situated, the court reporter shall receive expense allow-
ances in accordance with the provisions of section 44-08-04.
Such sums shall be paid monthly by the county wherein
such court reporter is attending to such official duties,
when approved by the board of county commissioners.
Claims for transportation expenses shall not exceed a-
mounts provided by section 54-06-09 and shall be in item-
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ized form showing the mileage traveled, the days when
and how traveled, and the purposes thereof, and verified
by affidavit. No claim for living expenses or transporta-
tion expenses shall be approved for payment to a court re-
porter by the board of county commissioners unless such
claim shall have been first approved by the district judge.

Approved March 5, 1969.

CHAPTER 281

" S. B. No. 39
(Meschke)

COLLECTION AND DEPOSIT OF CERTAIN
FEES BY COUNTY COURT

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 27-07-40 of the North Dakota Century Code, to
permit the county court to collect certain fees as set forth and to deposit
them monthly with the county treasurer.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

Section 1. Amendment.) Section 27-07-40 of the North Da-
kota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted t{o read
as follows:

2707-40. Filing Fees for Estates and Guardianships—
Amount—When and Where To Be Paid.) Before a petition for
letters testamentary, of administration, of guardianship, of pro-
ceedings in heirship, or an application in joint tenancy to deter-
mine estate tax, is filed in a county court of this state, the peti-
tioner, or someone on his behalf, shall pay a filing fee to said
county court for deposit by that office into the county treasury
of the county in which the court is located which shall be in the
sum of seven dollars and fifty cents, except that the filing fee
for applications in joint tenancy to determine estate tax shall
be in the sum of three dollars and such filing fee for applica-
tions in joint tenancy to determine estate tax shall not be sub-
ject to the provisions of section 27-07-41.

Approved March 20, 1969.
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CHAPTER 282

H.B.No. 322
(Kelsch, Aamoth)

SALARY OF JUDGE OF COUNTY COURT
OF INCREASED JURISDICTION

AN ACT

To amgnd and reenact section 27-08-08 of the North Dakota Century Code,
relating to the salaries of judges of county courts of increased jurisdiction.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Daketa:

Section 1. Amendment.) Section 27-08-08 of the 1967 Sup-
plement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

27-08-08. Salaries of Judges of County Courts of Imcreased
Jurisdiction—Amount, Payment.) A county judge of a county
court of this state having increased jurisdiction shall receive
the following salary: eleven thousand dollars in counties having
a population not exceeding fifteen thousand inhabitants; thirteen
thousand five hundred dollars in counties having a population
exceeding fifteen thousand inhabitants but not exceeding twenty-
two thousand inhabitants; and fifteen thousand dollars in counties
having a population exceeding twenty-two thousand inhabitants.
Such salary shall be payable by the county in equal monthly
installments and shall be full remuneration for all official duties
including all fees collected for official acts as judge of the
county court except fees charged for performing marriage
ceremonies. All fees collected for official acts as judge of the
county court except fees charged for performing marriage
ceremonies shall be deposited by the court into the county
treasury of the county in which the court is located.

Approved March 29, 1969.
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CHAPTER 283

S. B. No. 118
(Chesrown, Freed, Holand)

APPELLATE JURISDICTION OF COUNTY COURTS
OF INCREASED JURISDICTION

AN ACT

To amend and reenact sections 27-08-21 and 40-18-19 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to appellate jurisdiction of county courts of increased
jurisdiction and appeals from determinations of municipal judge.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

Section 1. Amendment.) Section 27-08-21 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

27-08-21. Appellate Jurisdiction of County Courts of
Increased Jurisdiction.) County courts having increased
jurisdiction shall have concurrent jurisdiction with the
district courts in appeals from all final judgments entered
in municipal courts, and the proceedings on such appeals
shall be the same as those which now are or hereafter
may be provided for appeals from judgments of county
justices to district courts.

Section 2. Amendment.) Section 40-18-19 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

40-18-19. Appeals from Determinations of Municipal
Judge.) An appeal may be taken to the district court or
to the county court of increased jurisdiction as provided
for in section 27-08-21 from a judgment of conviction in
a municipal judge’s court in the same form and manner
as appeals are taken and perfected from a judgment of
conviction of a defendant in justice court, and in accord-
ance with sections 33-12-34, 33-12-35, and 33-12-39, and
shall be tried in the district court or county court of in-
creased jurisdiction in accordance with sections 33-12-40
and 33-12-41, and bail shall be taken in accordance with
sections 33-12-36 and 33-12-37, and witnesses may be
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placed under bond as provided for in section 33-12-38. On
all appeals from a determination in a municipal judge’s
court the court shall take judicial notice of all of the or-
dinances of the city. No filing fee shall be required for
the filing of an appeal from a judgment of conviction for
the violation of a municipal ordinance.

Approved March 8, 1969.

CHAPTER 284

S. B. No. 117
(Chesrown, Freed, Holand)

PLEAD COUNTERCLAIMS IN EXCESS
OF JURISDICTION OF COUNTY COURT OF
INCREASED JURISDICTION

AN ACT

Permitting the pleading of cross-claims or counterclaims in ecivil actions in
county courts of increased jurisdiction in excess of the jurisdiction of the
court and providing for the procedure and filing fee for the transfer of such
actions to the district court.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

Section 1. Procedure Permitting Pleading of Cross-
Claims or Counterclaims in Excess of Jurisdiction of Coun-
ty Courts of Increased Jurisdiction.) In all civil actions
instituted in a county court of increased jurisdiction a de-
fendant shall have the right to plead a cross-claim or a
counterclaim, compulsory or permissive, in excess of the
jurisdiction of the court. When the amount in controversy
measured by the value of the relief sought in either a cross-
claim or counterclaim exceeds one thousand dollars or
asks for affirmative equitable relief, the county court shall
proceed no further with a determination of the rights of the
parties provided that such pleading in excess of jurisdic-
tion shall be accompanied by a motion requesting that the
case be transferred to the district court of the same county
as the court from which the transfer is requested. The
movant shall tender, with his motion, a filing fee of sev-
en dollars and fifty cents which shall be paid to the clerk
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of the district court in event the motion is granted. In the
absence of such motion the cross-claim or counterclaim
must be stricken and the case must proceed as though no
counterclaim or cross-claim had been pleaded.

When the transfer of a case from the county court to the
district court has been ordered pursuant to this Act the
clerk of the county court shall forthwith certify to the dis-
trict court all of the original pleadings and other papers
and documents pertaining to the case accompanied by a
certified copy of the order of transfer and an itemized
certificate of transmittal. Upon receipt of a certificate and
order as above provided the district court shall have the
jurisdiction to proceed with the case as though it had been
originally commenced in the district court including the
power to permit or direct appropriate amendments of
pleadings.

Approved March 8, 1969.

CHAPTER 285

H.B. No.58
(Aamoth)

ATTORNEY LICENSE FEE

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 27-11-22 of the North Dakota Century Code,
relating to annual licenses to practice law—requirement—issuance—fees.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Daketa:

Section 1. Amendment.) Section 27-11-22 of the 1967
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

27-11-22. Annual Licenses to Practice Law—Requiremenf—
Issuance—Fees.) Every person who has an unrevoked certificate
of admission to the bar of this state and who desires to engage
in the practice of law or hold judicial office therein, on or before
the first day of January of each calendar year, shall secure an
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annual license from the state bar board. Such license shall be
issued by the secretary-treasurer of such board upon payment
of a fee established by the state bar association at their last
annual meeting, by a majority vote of its members in attendance
at the meeting, not to exceed one hundred dollars and shall be
good for one year from and after the first day of January of the
year for which it is issued.

Approved March 8, 1969.

CHAPTER 286

H. B. No. 159
(Bullis, Aas, Atkinson)

ANNUAL PAYMENTS TO STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 27-12-04 of the North Dakota Century Code,

relating to moneys payable from the state bar fund to the state bar associa-
tion.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

Section 1. Amendment.) Section 27-12-04 of the 1967
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby
amended and reenacted to read as follows:

27-12-04. Moneys payable from State Bar Fund to State

Bar Association.) The state bar association of North Da-
kota, out of the state bar fund, annually shall receive
eighty percent of the annual license fees paid by licensed
members, for the purpose of paying for the printing and
distribution of the annual report and proceedings of said
association and for the payment of other necessary expenses
of the association. Such sum shall be paid quarterly into
the treasury of the said association by the secretary-
treasurer of the state bar board upon vouchers drawn by
the president and secretary-treasurer of said association.

Approved March 5, 1969.
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CHAPTER 287

H. B. No. 164
(Giffey)

COUNTY JUSTICE'S TERM OF OFFICE
AN ACT

To amend and rcenact section 27-18-02 of the North Dakota Century Code ex-
tending the term of county justice to four (4) years.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North  Daketa:

Section 1. Amendment.) Section 27-18-02 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

27-18-02. Qualifications and Tenure of County Justice.)
The county justice shall be licensed to practice law in
this state but need not be an elector of the county for
which he is elected or appointed, and shall hold office
for a term of four years commencing at the same date
as the term of the county judge. The county justice so e-
lected or appointed may serve more than one county.

Approved March 5, 1969.
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CHAPTER 288

H. B. No. 257
(Bullis)

COMPENSATION OF COUNTY JUSTICES

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 27-18-03 of the North Dakota Century Code,
relating to the salary of county justices.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

Section 1. Amendment.) Section 27-18-03 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read
as follows:

27-18-03. Compensation of County Justice—Amount—Pay-
ment.) The county justice shall receive as full compensation
for his services an annual salary not exceeding the sum of
five thousand dollars, as may be determined from time to time
by the board of county commissioners of the county for which
he is elected or appointed. In addition thereto, the county justice
shall be paid the reasonable travel expenses for mileage and
subsistence necessarily incurred in the discharge of his official
duties, in accordance with the amount allowed the district court
reporter. The salary and travel expenses, as the case may be,
shall be paid by the county for which he is elected or appointed
or shall be equitably apportioned by the several boards of county
commissioners among the several counties as are served by
such county justice. Such compensation shall be paid monthly
by the county treasurers of the respective counties upon proper-
ly verified claims as other claims against the county are allowed
and paid.

Approved March 13, 1969.
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CHAPTER 289

S. B. Neo. 350
(Longmire, Holand)

UNIFORM JUVENILE COURT
ACT

AN ACT

To create and enact chapter 27-20 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating
to the creation of the juvenile court and constituting the Uniform Juvenile
Court Act; to provide for the jurisdiction of the juvenile court, the care and
custody of deprived children, the termination of the relationship of parent
and child, and the care, custody, control, treatment and rehabilitation of
delinquent and unruly children; to amend sections 12-46-14 and 27-05.1-16
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the transportation of persons
committed to the state training school and the assistance to be given by
juvenile commissioners to the family court; and to repeal chapters 27-16
and 50-14 of the North Dakota Century Code.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Daketa:

Section 1.) Chapter 27-20 of the North Dakota Century Code
is hereby created and enacted to read as follows:

27-20-61. Interpretation.) This chapter shall be construed to
effectuate the following public purposes:

1. To provide for the care, protection, and wholesome
moral, mental, and physical development of children
coming within its provisions;

2. Consistent with the protection of the public interest, to
remove from children committing delinquent acts the
taint of criminality and the consequences of criminal
behavior and to substitute therefor a program of treat-
ment, training and rehabilitation;

3. To achieve the foregoing purposes in a family environ-
ment whenever possible, separating the child from his
parents only when necessary for his welfare or in the
interest of public safety;

4. To provide a simple judicial procedure through which
this chapter is executed and enforced and in which the
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parties are assured a fair hearing and their constitu-
tional and other legal rights recognized and enforced:
and

5. To provide simple interstate procedures which permit
resort to cooperative measures among the juvenile
courts of the several states when required to effectuate
the purposes of this chapter.

27-20-02. Definitions.) As used in this chapter:
1. “Child" means an individual who is:

a. Under the age of eighteen years. or

b. Under the age of twenty-one years who committed
an act of delinquency before reaching the age of
eighteen years.

2. “Delinquent act” means an act designated a crime un-
der the law, including local ordinances or resolutions of
this state, or of another state if the act occurred in that
state, or under federal law, and the crime does not fall
under paragraph c of subsection 4 and is not a minor
traffic offense as defined in subsection 10.

3.. “Delinquent child” means a child who has committed a
- delinquent act and is in need of treatment or rehabilita-
tion.

4. “Unruly child’’ means a child who:

a. While subject to compulsory school attendance is
habitually and without justification truant from school;

b. Is habitually disobedient of the reasonable and law-
ful commands of his parent, guardian, or other cus-
todian and is ungovernable; or

c. Has committed an offense applicable only to a child;
and

d. In any of the foregoing is in need of treatment or
rehabilitation.
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5.

6.

10.

“Deprived child” means a child who:

a. Is without proper parental care or control, subsis-
tence, education as required by law, or other care
or control necessary for his physical. mental. or
emotional health, or morals. and the deprivation is
not due primarily to the lack of financial means of
his parents. guardian. or other custodian:

b. Has been placed for care or adoption in violation of
law: or

c. Has been abandoned by his parents. guardian. or
other custodian.

“Shelter care”” means temporary care of a child in phy-
sically unrestricted facilities.

*Protective supervision’~ means supervision ordered by
the court of children found to be deprived or unruly.

“Custodian’” means a person. other than a parent or
legal guardian, who stands in ‘loco parentis’ to the child
or a person to whom legal custody of the child has been
given by order of a court.

“Juvenile court"v means the district court of this state.

“Minor traffic offense’”” means a violation of a law or
local ordinance or resolution governing the operation of
a vehicle upon the highways of this state. or the water-
ways within or adjoining this state. other than negligent
homicide. manslaughter, driving or being in control of
a vehicle upon a highway while under the influence of
intoxicating liquor. a narcotic or a drug. aggravated
reckless driving. and driving a motor vehicle without.
or during suspension of. a driver's license or permit.

27-26-03. Jurisdiction.)

1.

The juvenile court has exclusive original jurisdiction of
the following proceedings. which are governed by this
chapter:

a. Proceedings in which a child is alleged to be delin-
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quent, unruly, or deprived;

b. Proceedings for the termination of parental rights
except when a part of an adoption proceeding; and

c. Proceedings arising under sections 27-20-39 through
27-20-42.

2. The juvenile court also has exclusive original jurisdic-

tion of the following proceedings, which are governed
by the laws relating thereto without regard to the other
provisions of this chapter:

a. Proceedings to obtain judicial consent to the mar-
riage, employment, or enlistment in the armed ser-
vices of a child, if consent is required by law;

b. Proceedings under the Interstate Compact on Ju-

veniles; and

c. Proceedings under the Interstate Compact on the

Placement of Children.

27-20-04. Concurrent Jurisdiction.) The juvenile court has
concurrent jurisdiction with the county mental health board of
proceedings to treat or commit a mentally retarded or men-
tally ill child otherwise subject to the jurisdiction of the court.

27-20-05. Juvenile Court Personnel.)

1.

The court may appoint one or more juvenile supervisors
who shall serve at the pleasure of the court. Juvenile
supervisors have the powers and duties stated in section
27-20-06. If more than one juvenile supervisor is ap-
pointed, one may be designated by the court as the
chief juvenile supervisor or director of court services,
who shall be responsible for the administration of ju-
venile court services under the direction of the court.

Each juvenile supervisor shall receive as full compensa-
tion for his services such amount as may be fixed from
time to time by the judge who appointed him, or by his
successor, either upon a per diem basis not exceeding
ten dollars per day for the time actually and necessarily
employed in the discharge of his duties, or upon a salary
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basis not exceeding eleven thousand dollars per annum.
In addition, the juvenile supervisor shall be paid the
reasonable travel expenses for mileage and subsistence
necessarily incurred in the discharge of his duties, in
accordance with the amount allowed to county officials.

3. In addition to referees authorized by section 27-20-07, a
judge of the juvenile court, in his discretion and subject
to approval of the board of county commissioners of the
county or counties affected, may also provide for the
employment of probation officers, clerical and other
specialized personnel under the direction and supervision
of the judge, to assist the court and juvenile supervisors
in carrying out the provisions of this chapter. Personnel
so employed shall receive as full compensation for their
services such amount as may be fixed and approved
from time to time by the judge of the juvenile court as-
sisted, subject to approval of the board of county com-
missioners of the county or counties affected, together
with reasonable travel expenses, in the manner and sub-
ject to the limitations and apportionment applicable to
juvenile supervisors.

4. All salaries, per diem, and other compensation payable
to juvenile court personnel, other than the judge, the cost
of providing suitable quarters for conducting official
business, all necessary books, forms, stationery, office
supplies and equipment, postage, telephone, travel and
other necessary expenses incurred in carrying out the
provisions of this chapter shall be borne by the counties
affected and may be apportioned among them by the
judge. Such compensation and expenses shall be paid
monthly by the county treasurer of the respective coun-
ties affected upon properly certified claims and upon ap-
proval of the judge as other claims against the county
are allowed and paid.

27-20-06. Powers and Duties of Juvenile Supervisers.)

1. For the purpose of carrying out the objectives and pur-
poses of this chapter and subject to the limitations of
this chapter or imposed by the court, a juvenile super-
visor shall:

a. Make investigations, reports, and recommendations
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to the juvenile court;

b. Receive and examine complaints and charges of de-
linquency, unruly conduct or deprivation of a child
for the purpose of considering the commencement
of proceedings under this chapter;

c. Supervise and assist a child placed on probation or
in his protection, supervision, or care by order of the
court or other authority of law;

d. Make appropriate referrals to other private or public
agencies of the community if their assistance appears
to be needed or desirable;

e. Take into custody and detain a child who is under his
supervision or care as a delinquent, unruly, or de-
prived child if he has reasonable cause to believe that
the child’s health or safety is in imminent danger, or

. that he may abscond or be removed from the juris-
diction of the court, or when ordered by the court pur-
suant to this chapter. Except as provided by this
chapter, a juvenile supervisor does not have the
powers of a law enforcement officer. He may not con-
duct accusatory proceedings under this chapter
against a child who is or may be under his care or
supervision; and

f. Perform ‘all other functions designated by this chap-
ter or by order of the court pursuant thereto, includ-
ing, if qualified, those of a referee. Juvenile super-
visors who are serving as juvenile commissioners on
the effective date of this chapter may perform the
functions of a referee under this chapter without
being members of the bar.

2. Any of the foregoing functions may be performed in
another state if authorized by the court of this state and
permitted by the laws of the other state.

27-20-07. Referees.)

1. The judge may appoint one or more persons to serve at
the pleasure of the judge as referees on a full or part-
time basis. A referee shall be a member of the bar. His
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compensation shall be fixed by the judge with the ap-
proval of the board of county commissioners of each
county affected and paid as provided in subsection 4 of
section 27-20-05.

2. The judge may direct that hearings in any case or class

- of cases be conducted in the first instance by the referee
in the manner provided by this chapter and Rule 53 of
the North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure.

3. The parties to the proceedings are entitled to have the
matter heard by the judge if written request therefor is
filed within three days after receiving an order of refer-
ence or a written notice of the hearing which must also
inform them of this right.

4. Upon the conclusion of a hearing before a referee, he
shall promptly transmit written findings and recommen-
dations for disposition to the judge. Written notice and
copies of the findings and recommendations shall be
promptly given to the parties.

5. A review of the findings and recommendations pursuant
to Rule 53 of the North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure
may be ordered at any time by the judge and shall be
ordered if a party files written request therefor within
three days after receiving the notice required in subsec-
tion 4 which must also inform them of this right.

6. Unless a review is ordered, the findings and recommen-
dations become the findings and order of the court upon
confirmation in writing by the judge.

27-20-08. Commencement of Proceedings.) A proceeding
under this chapter may be commenced:

1. By transfer of a case from another court as provided in
section 27-20-09;

2. By the court accepting jurisdiction as provided in section
27-20-40 or accepting supervision of a child as provided
in section 27-20-42; or

3. In other cases by the filing of a petition as provided in
this chapter. The petition and all other documents in the
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proceeding shall be entitled “In the interest of _______
a child.”

27-20-09. Transfer from Other Courts.) If it appears to the
court in a criminal proceeding that the defendant is a child,
the court shall forthwith transfer the case to the juvenile
court together with. a copy of the accusatory pleading and
other papers, documents, and transcripts of testimony relating
to the case. It shall order that the defendant be taken forth-
with to the juvenile court or to a place of detention designated
by the juvenile court, or release him to the custody of his par-
ent, guardian, custodian, or other person legally responsible
for him, to be brought before the juvenile court at a time
designated by that court. The accusatory pleading may serve
in lieu of a petition in the juvenile court unless that court directs
the filing of a petition.

27-20-10. Informal Adjustment.)

1. Before a petition is filed, the juvenile supervisor or
other officer of the court designated by it, subject to its
direction, may give counsel and advice to the parties
and impose conditions for the conduct and control of the
child with a view to an informal adjustment if it appears:

a. The admitted facts bring the case within the juris-
diction of the court;

b. Counsel, advice and conditions, if any, for the con-
duct and control of the child without an adjudica-
tion would be in the best interest of the public and
the child; and

c. The child and his parents, guardian or other custo-
dian consent thereto with knowledge that consent
is not obligatory.

2. The giving of counsel and advice and any conditions
imposed for the conduct and control of the child cannot
extend beyond three months from the day commenced
unless extended by the court for an additional period
not to exceed three months and does not authorize the
detention of the child if not otherwise permitted by this
chapter.
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3. An incriminating statement made by a participant to the
person giving counsel or advice and in the discussions
or conferences incident thereto shall not be used against
the declarant over objection in any hearing except in a
hearing on disposition in a juvenile court proceeding or
in a criminal proceeding against him after conviction
for the purpose of a pre-sentence investigation.

27-20-11. Venue.) A proceeding under this chapter may be
commenced in the county in which the child resides. If delin-
quent or unruly conduct is alleged, the proceeding may be
commenced in the county in which the acts constituting the
alleged delinquent or unruly conduct occurred. If deprivation
is alleged, the proceeding may be brought in the county in
which the child is present when it is commenced.

27-20-12. Transfer to Another Juvenile Court Within the
State.)

1. If the child resides in a county of the state and the pro-
ceeding is commenced in a court of another county, the
court, on motion of a party or on its own motion made
prior to final disposition, may transfer the proceeding
to the county of the child’s residence for further action.
Like transfer may be made if the residence of the child
changes pending the proceeding. The proceeding shall
be transferred if the child has heen adjudicated delin-
quent or unruly and other proceedings involving the
child are pending in the juvenile court of the county of
his residence.

2. Certified copies of all legal and social documents and
records pertaining o the case on file with the clerk of
the court shall accompany the transfer.

27-20-13. Taking Into Custody.)

1. A child may be taken into custody:

a. Pursuant to an order of the court under this chapter;

b. Pursuant to the laws of arrest;
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c. By a law enforcement officer or a juvenile supervisor
if there are reasonable grounds to believe (1) that
the child is suffering from illness or injury or is in
immediate danger from his surroundings, and that
his removal is necessary, or (2) that the child has run
away from his parents, guardian, or other custodian.

2. The taking of a child into custody is not an arrest, except
for the purpose of determining its validity under the
Constitution of this state or of the United States.

27-20-14. Detention of Child.) A child taken into custody
shall not be detained or placed in shelter care prior to the
hearing on the petition unless his detention or care is re-
quired to protect the person or property of others or of the
child or because the child may abscond or be removed from the
jurisdiction of the court or because he has no parent, guardian,
or custodian or other person able to provide supervision and
care for him and return him to the court when required, or an
order for his detention or shelter care has been made by the
court pursuant to this chapter.

27-20-15. Release or Delivery to Court.)

1. A person taking a child into custody, with all reasonable
speed and without first taking the child elsewhere, shall:

a. Release the child to his parent, guardian, or other
custodian upon his promise to bring the child before
the court when requested by the court, unless his
detention or shelter care is warranted or required
under section 27-20-14; or

b. Bring the child before the court or deliver him to a
detention or shelter care facility designated by the
court or to a medical facility if the child is believed
to suffer from a serious physical condition or illness
which requires prompt treatment. He shall promptly
give written notice thereof, together with a statement
of the reason for taking the child into custody, to a
parent, guardian, or other custodian and to the court.
Any temporary detention or questioning of the child
necessary to comply with this subsection shall con-
form to the procedures and conditions prescribed by
this chapter and rules of court.
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2. If a parent, guardian, or other custodian, when requested,
fails to bring the child before the court as provided in
subsection 1 the court may issue its warrant directing
that the child be taken into custody and brought before
the court.

27-20-16. Place of Detention.)
1. A child alleged to be delinquent may be detained only in:

a. A licensed foster home or a home approved by the
court;

b. A facility operated by a licensed child welfare agency;

c. A detention home or center for "delinquent children
which is under the direction or supervision of the
court or other public authority or of a private agency
approved by the court; or

d. Any other suitable place or facility, designated or
operated by the court. The child may be detained in
a jail or other facility for the detention of adults only
if the facility in subdivision c¢ is not available, the de-
tention is in a room separate and removed from those
for adults, it appears to the satisfaction of the court
or the juvenile supervisor that public safety and
protection reasonably require detention, and it is so
ordered.

2. The official in charge of a jail or other facility for the de-
tention of adult offenders or persons charged with crime
shall inform the court immediately if a person who is
or appears to be under the age of eighteen years is re-
ceived at the facility and shall bring him before the court
upon request or deliver him to a detention or shelter care
facility designated by the court.

3. If a case is transferred to another court for criminal pro-
secution the child may be transferred to the appropri-
ate officer or detention facility in accordance with the
law governing the detention of persons charged with
crime.
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4. A child alleged to be deprived or unruly may be detained
or placed in shelter care only in the facilities stated in
subdivisions a, b, and d, of subsection 1 and shall not
be detained in a jail or other facility intended or used for
the detention of adults charged with criminal offenses or
of children alleged to be delinquent.

27-20-17. Release from Detention or Shelter Care—Hear-
ing—Conditions of Release.)

1. If a child is brought before the court or delivered to a
detention or shelter care facility designated by the court
the intake or other authorized officer of the court shall
immediately make an investigation and release the child
unless it appears that his detention or shelter care is war-
ranted or required under section 27-20-14.

2. If he is not so released, a petition under section 27-20-21
shall be promptly made and presented to the court. An
informal detention hearing shall be held promptly and
not later than seventy-two hours after he is placed in de-
tention to determine whether his detention or shelter
care is required under section 27-20-14. Reasonable no-
tice thereof, either oral or written, stating the time, place,
and purpose of the detention hearing shall be given to the
child and if they can be found, to his parents, guardian,
or other custodian. Prior to the commencement of the
hearing, the court shall inform the parties of their right
to counsel and to appointed counsel if they are needy per-
sons, and of the child’s right to remain silent with respect
to any allegations of delinquency or unruly conduct.

3. If the child is not so released and a parent, guardian or
custodian has not been notified of the hearing, did not
appear or waive appearance at the hearing, and files
his affidavit showing these facts, the court shall rehear
the matter without unnecessary delay and order his re-
lease, unless it appears from the hearing that the child’'s
detention or shelter care is required under section 27-20-14.

27-20-18. Subpoena.) Upon application of a party the court
or the clerk of the court shall issue, or the court on its own mo-
tion may issue, subpoenas requiring attendance and testimony
of witnesses and production of papers at any hearing under
this chapter.
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27-20-19. Petition—Preliminary Determination.) A petition
under this chapter shall not be filed unless the juvenile super-
visor, the court, or other person authorized by the court has
determined and endorsed upon the petition that the filing of the
petition is in the best interest of the public and the child.

27-20-20. Petition—Who May Make.) Subject to section
27-20-19 the petition may be made by any person, including a
law enforcement officer, who has knowledge of the facts al-
leged or is informed and believes that they are true.

27-20-21. Contents of Petition.) The petition shall be veri-
fied and may be on information and belief. If shall set forth
plainly:

1. The facts which bring the child within the jurisdiction
of the court, with a statement that it is in the best in-
terest of the child and the public that the proceeding be
brought and, if delinquency or unruly conduct is al-
leged, that the child is in need of treatment or rehabili-
tation;

2. The name, age, and residence address, if any, of the
child on whose behalf the petition is brought;

3. The names and residence addresses, if known to peti-
tioner, of the parents, guardian, or custodian of the
child and of the child’s spouse, if any. If none of his
parents, guardian, or custodian resides or can be found
within the state, or if their respective places of residence
address are unknown, the name of any known adult
relative residing within the county, or, if there be none,
the known adult relative residing nearest to the location
of the court; and

4.  Whether the child is in custody and, if so, the place of
his detention and the time he was taken into custody.

27-20-22. Summens.)

1. After the petition has been filed the court shall fix a time
for hearing thereon, which, if the child is in detention,
shall not be later than ten days after the filing of the pe-
tition. The court shall direct the issuance of a summons
to the parents, guardian, or other custodian, a'guardian
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ad litem, and any other persons as appear to the court
to be.proper or necessary parties to the proceeding, re-
quiring them to appear before the court at the time fixed
to answer the allegations of the petition. The summons
shall also be directed to the child if he is fourteen or more
years of age or is alleged to be a delinquent or unruly
child. A copy of the petition shall accompany the sum-
mons unless the summons is served by publication in
which case the published summons shall indicate the
general nature of the allegations and where a copy of
the petition can be obtained.

2. The court may endorse upon the summons an order
directing the parents, guardian or other custodian of
the child to appear personally at the hearing and direct-
ing the person having the physical custody or control of
the child to bring the child to the hearing.

3. If it appears from affidavit filed or from sworn testi-
mony before the court that the conduct, condition, or
surroundings of the child are endangering his health or
welfare or those of others, or that he may abscond or
be removed from the jurisdiction of the court or will
not be brought before the court, notwithstanding the
service of the summons, the court may endorse upon the
summons an order that a law enforcement officer shall
serve the summons and take the child into immediate
custody and bring him forthwith before the court.

4. The summons shall state that a party is entitled to
counsel in the proceedings and that the court will ap-
point counsel if the party is unable without undue finan-
cial hardship to employ counsel.

5. A party, other than the child, may waive service of sum-
mons by written stipulation or by voluntary appearance
at the hearing. If the child is present at the hearing,
his counsel, with the consent of the parent, guardian or
other custodian, or guardian ad litem, may waive ser-
vice of summons in his behalf.

. 271-20-23. Service of Summeons.)

1. If a party to be served with a summons is within this
state and can be found, the summons shall be served up-
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on him personally at least twenty-four hours before the
hearing. If he is within this state and cannot be found, but
his address is known or can with reasonable diligence
be ascertained, the summons may be served upon him
by mailing a copy by registered or certified mail at
least five days before the hearing. If he is without this
state but he can be found or his address is known, or his
whereabouts or address can with reasonable diligence
be ascertained, service of the summons may be made
either by delivering a copy to him personally or mailing
a copy to him by registered or certified mail at least
five days before the hearing.

2. If after reasonable effort he cannot be found or his post-
office address ascertained, whether he is within or with-
out this state, the court may order service of the sum-
mons upon him by publication in accordance with Rule
4 of the North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure. The
hearing shall not be earlier than five days after the date
of the last publication.

3. Service of the summons may be made by any suitable
person under the direction of the court.

4. The court may authorize the payment from county funds
of the costs of service and of necessary travel expenses
incurred by persons summoned or otherwise required to
appear at the hearing.

27-20-24. Conduct of Hearings.)

1. Hearings under this chapter shall be conducted by the
court without a jury, in an informal but orderly manner,
and separately from other proceedings not included in
section 27-20-03.

2. The state’s attorney upon request of the court shall pre-
sent the evidence in support of any allegations of the pe-
tition not admitted and otherwise conduct the proceedings
on behalf of the state.

3. The proceedings shall be recorded by stenographic notes
or by electronic, mechanical, or other appropriate means.



CHAPTER 289 JUDICIAL BRANCH

Except in hearings to declare a person in contempt of
court, the general public shall be excluded from hearings
under this chapter. Only the parties, their counsel, wit-
nesses, and other persons accompanying a party for his
assistance, and any other persons as the court finds
have a proper interest in the proceedings or in the work
of the court may be admitted by the court. The court may
temporarily exclude the child from the hearing except
while allegations of his delinquency or unruly conduct
are being heard.

21-20-25. Service By Publication—Interlocutory Order of
Disposition.)

1.

If service of summons upon a party is made by publica-
tion the court may conduct a provisional hearing upon
the allegations of the petition and enter an interlocutory
order of disposition if:

a. The petition alleges delinquency, unruly conduct, or
deprivation of the child;

b. The summons served upon any party (1) states that
prior to the final hearing on the petition designated
in the summons a provisional hearing thereon will
be held at a specified time and place, (2) requires the
party who is served other than by publication to ap-
pear and answer the allegations of the petition at the
provisional hearing, (3) states further that findings
of fact and orders of disposition made pursuant to
the provisional hearing will become final at the fi-
nal hearing unless the party served by publication
appears at the final hearing, and (4) otherwise con-
forms to section 27-20-22; and

c. The child is personally before the court at the pro-
visional hearing.

All provisions of this chapter applicable to a hearing on a
petition, to orders of disposition, and to other proceedings
dependent thereon shall apply under this section, but
findings of fact and orders of disposition have only inter-
locutory effect pending the final hearing on the petition.
The rights and duties of the party served by publication
are not affected except as provided in subsection 3.
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3. If the party served by publication fails to appear at the

final hearing on the petition the findings of fact and inter-
locutory orders made become final without further evi-
dence and are governed by this chapter as if made at
the final hearing. If the party appears at the final hearing
the findings and orders shall be vacated and disregarded
and the hearing shall proceed upon the allegations of
the petition without regard to this section.

27-20-26. Right to Counsel.)

1.

Except as otherwise provided under this chapter, a par-
ty is entitled to representation by legal counsel at all
stages of any proceedings under this chapter and, if as
a needy person he is unable to employ counsel, to have
the court provide counsel for him. If a party appears
without counsel the court shall ascertain whether he knows
of his right thereto and to be provided with counsel by
the court if he is a needy person. The court may continue
the proceeding to enable a party to obtain counsel and
shall provide counsel for an unrepresented needy person
upon his request. Counsel must be provided for a child
not represented by his parent, guardian, or custodian.
If the interests of two or more parties conflict separate
counsel shall be provided for each of them.

A needy person is one who at the time of requesting
counsel is unable without undue financial hardship to
provide for full payment of legal counsel and all other
necessary expenses for representation.

27-20-27. Other Basic Rights.)

1. A party is entitled to the opportunity to introduce evi-

dence and otherwise be heard in his own behalf and to
cross-examine adverse witnesses.

A child charged with a delinquent act need not be a wit-
ness against or otherwise incriminate himself. An extra-
judicial statement, if obtained in the course of violation
of this chapter or which would be constitutionally inad-
missible in a criminal proceeding, shall not be used a-
gainst him. Evidence illegally seized or obtained shall
not be received over objection to establish the allega-
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tions made against him. A confession validly made by a
child out of court is insufficient to support an adjudica-
tion of delinquency unless it is corroborated in whole or
in part by other evidence.

27-20-28. Investigation and Report.)

1. If the allegations of a petition are admitted by a party
or notice of a hearing under section 27-20-34 has been given,.
the court, prior to the hearing on need for treatment or
rehabilitation and disposition, may direct that a social
study and report in writing to the court be made by the
juvenile supervisor or other person designated by the
court, concerning the child, his family, his environment,
and other matters relevant to disposition of the case. If
the allegations of the petition are not admitted and notice
of a hearing under section 27-20-34 has not been given, the
court shall not direct the making of the study and report
until after the court has heard the petition upon notice of
hearing given pursuant to this chapter and the court
has found that the child committed a delinquent act or
is an unruly or deprived child.

2. During the pendency of any proceeding the court may
order the child to be examined at a suitable place by a
physician or psychologist and may also order medical
or surgical treatment of a child who is suffering from a
serious physical condition or illness which in the opinion
of a licensed physician requires prompt treatment, even
if the parent, guardian, or other custodian has not been
given notice of a hearing, is not available, or without
good cause informs the court of his refusal to consent
to the treatment.

27-20-29. Hearing—Findings—Dismissal.)

1. After hearing the evidence on the petition the court shall
make and file its findings as to whether the child is a
deprived child, or if the petition alleges that the child is
delinquent or unruly, whether the acts ascribed to the
child were committed by him. If the court finds that the
child is not a deprived child or that the allegations of de-
linquency or unruly conduct have not been established it
shall dismiss the petition and order the child discharged
from any detention or other restriction theretofore or-
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dered in the proceeding.

If the court finds on proof beyond a reasonable doubt
that the child committed the acts by reason of which he
is alleged to be delinquent or unruly it shall proceed im-
mediately or at a postponed hearing to hear evidence
as to whether the child is in need of treatment or rehabil-
itation -and to make and file its findings thereon. In the
absence of evidence to the contrary evidence of the com-
mission of acts which constitute a felony is sufficient
to sustain a finding that the child is in need of treatment
or rehabilitation. If the court finds that the child is not
in need of treatment or rehabilitation it shall dismiss
the proceeding and discharge the child from any deten-
tion or other restriction theretofore ordered.

If the court finds from clear and convincing evidence
that the child is deprived or that he is in need of treat-
ment or rehabilitation as a delinquent or unruly child,
the court shall proceed immediately or at a postponed
hearing to make a proper disposition of the case.

. In hearings under subsections 2 and 3 all evidence help-

ful in determining the questions presented, including
oral and written reports, may be received by the court
and relied upon to the extent of its probative value even
though not otherwise competent in the hearing on the
petition. The parties or their counsel shall be afforded an
opportunity to examine and controvert written reports
so received and to cross-examine individuals making the
reports. Sources of confidential information need not be
disclosed.

On its motion or that of a party the court may continue
the hearings under this section for a reasonable period
to receive reports and other evidence bearing on the dis-
position or the need for treatment or rehabilitation. In
this event the court shall make an appropriate order for
detention of the child or his release from detention sub-
ject to supervision of the court during the period of the
continuance. In scheduling investigations and hearings
the court shall give priority to proceedings in which a
child is in detention or has otherwise been removed from
his home before an order of disposition has been made.
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27-20-30. Disposition of Deprived Child.)

1. If the child is found to be a deprived child the court may
make any of the following orders of disposition best
suited to the protection and physical, mental, and moral
welfare of the child:

a. Permit the child to remain with his parents, guardian,
or other custodian, subject to conditions and limita-
tions as the court prescribes, including supervision
as directed by the court for the protection of the
child;

b. Subject to conditions and limitations as the court
prescribes, transfer temporary legal custody to any
of the following:

(1) Any individual who, after study by the juvenile
supervisor or other person or agency designated
by the court, is found by the court to be quali-
fied to receive and care for the child;

(2) An agency or other private organization licensed
or otherwise authorized by law to receive and
provide care for the child;

(3) The director of the county welfare board or
other public agency authorized by law to re-
ceive and provide care for the child;

(4) An individual in another state with or without
supervision by an appropriate officer under sec-
tion 27-20-40; or

c. Without making any of the foregoing orders transfer
custody of the child to the juvenile court of another
state if authorized by and in accordance with section
27-20-39 if the child is or is about to become a resi-
dent of that state.

2. Unless a child found to be deprived is found also to be
delinquent he shall not be committed to or confined in
an institution or other facility designed or operated for
the benefit of delinquent children.
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27-20-31. Dispoesition of Delinquent Child.) If the child is
found to be a delinquent child the court may make any of the
following orders of disposition best suited to his treatment,
rehabilitation, and welfare:

1.

Any order authorized by section 27-20-30 for the dispo-
sition of a deprived child;

Placing the child on probation under the supervision of
the juvenile supervisor, probation officer, or other ap-
propriate officer of the court or of the court of another
state as provided in section 27-20-41 or the director of
the county welfare board under conditions and limita-
tions the court prescribes;

Placing the child in an institution, camp, or other facility
for delinquent children operated under the direction of
the court or other local public authority; or

Committing the child to the state industfial school or to
a state department to which commitment of delinquent
or unruly children may be made.

27-20-32. Disposition of Unruly Child.) If the child is found
to be unruly the court may make any disposition authorized for
a delinquent child except commitment to the state industrial
school. If after making the disposition the court finds upon a
further hearing that the child is not amenable to treatment or
rehabilitation under the disposition made it may make a dispo-
sition otherwise authorized by section 27-20-31.

21-20-33. Order of Adjudication—Non-Criminal.)

1.

An order of disposition or other adjudication in a pro-
ceeding under this chapter is not a conviction of crime
and does not impose any civil disability ordinarily re-
sulting from a conviction or operate to disqualify the
child in any civil service application or appointment.
A child shall not be committed or transferred to a penal
institution or other facility used primarily for the exe-
cution of sentences of persons convicted of a crime.

The disposition of a child and evidence adduced in a
hearing in juvenile court may not be used against him
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in any proceeding in any court other than a juvenile
court, whether before or after reaching majority, except
in dispositional proceedings after conviction of a felony
for the purposes of a pre-sentence investigation and re-
port.

27-20-34. Transfer to Other Courts.)

1. After a petition has been filed alleging delinquency based
on conduct which is designated a crime or public offense
under the laws, including local ordinances or resolutions
of this state, the court before hearing the petition on its
merits may transfer the offense for prosecution to the
appropriate court having jurisdiction of the offense if:

a. The child was sixteen or more years of age at the
time of the alleged conduct;

b. A hearing on whether the transfer should be made is
held in conformity with sections 27-20-24, 27-20-26,
and 27-20-27;

¢. Notice in writing of the fime, place, and purpose of
the hearing is given to the child and his parents,
guardian, or other custodian at least three days be-
fore the hearing;

d. The court finds that there are reasonable grounds to
believe that

(1) The child committed the delinquent act alleged;

(2) The child is not amenable to treatment or re-
habilitation as a juvenile through available fa-
cilities;

(3) The child is not committable to an institution for

the mentally retarded or mentally ill; and

(4) The interests of the community require that
the child be placed under legal restraint or dis-
cipline.

2. The transfer terminates the jurisdiction of the juvenile
court over the child with respect to the delinquent acts
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alleged in the petition.

No child, either before or after reaching eighteen years
of age, shall be prosecuted for an offense previously
committed unless the case has been transferred as pro-
vided in this section.

Statements made by the child after being taken into cus-
tody and prior to the service of notice under subsection 1
or at the hearing under this section are not admissible
against him over objection in the criminal proceedings
following the transfer.

If the case is not transferred the judge who conducted the
hearing shall not over objection of an interested party
preside at the hearing on the petition. If the case is trans-
ferred to a court of which the judge who conducted the
hearing is also a judge he likewise is disqualified over
objection from presiding in the prosecution.

27-20-35. Disposition of Mentally Ill or Mentally Retarded
Child.)

1.

If, at a dispositional hearing of a child found to be a de-
linquent or unruly child or at a hearing to transfer a
child to another court under section 27-20-34, the evidence
indicates that the child may be suffering from mental
retardation or mental illness the court before making a
disposition shall commit the child for a period not ex-
ceeding sixty days to an appropriate institution, agency,
or individual for study and report on the child’s mental
condition.

If it appears from the study and report that the child is
committable under the laws of this state as a mentally
retarded or mentally ill child the court shall order the
child detained and direct that within ten days after
the order is made the appropriate authority initiate pro-
ceedings for the child’s commitment.

If it does not so appear, or proceedings are not promptly
initiated, or the child is found not to be committable, the
court shall proceed to the disposition or transfer of the
child as otherwise provided by this chapter.
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27-20-36. Limitations of Time on Orders of Disposition.)

1. An order terminating parental rights 1s without limit
as to duration.

2. An order of disposition committing a delinquent or unruly
child to the state industrial school continues in force for
two years, excluding any period of time the child 1s on
parole from the institution, or until the child is sooner
discharged by the institution. The court which made the
order may extend its duration for additional two-year
periods subject to like discharge, if:

a. A hearing is held upon motion of the institution, or on
the court’s own motion, prior to the expiration of the
order;

b. Reasonable notice of the hearing and an opportunity
to be heard are given to the child and the parent,
guardian, or other custodian; and

c. The court finds that the extension 1s necessary for
the treatment or rehabilitation of the child.

3. Any other order of disposition continues in force for not
more than two years. The court may sooner terminate
its order or extend its duration for further periods. An
order of extension may be made if:

a. A hearing is held prior to the expiration of the order
upon motion of a party or on the court’s own mo-
tion;

b. Reasonable notice of the hearing and opportunity
to be heard are given to the parties affected;

c. The court finds that the extension is necessary to ac-
complish the purposes of the order extended; and

d. The extension does not exceed two years from the
expiration of the prior order.

4. Except as provided in subsection 2 the court may ter-
minate an order of disposition or extension prior to its
expiration, on or without an application of a party, if
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it appears to the court that the purposes of the order
have been accomplished. If a party may be adversely
affected by the order of termination the order may be
made only after reasonable notice and opportunity to be
heard have been given to him.

5. Except as provided in subsection 1 when the child
reaches twenty-one years of age, all orders affecting
him then in force terminate and he is discharged from
further obligation or control.

27-20-37. Modification or Vacation of Orders.)

1. An order of the court shall be set aside if (a) it appears
that it was obtained by fraud or mistake sufficient there-
for in a civil action, or (b) the court lacked jurisdiction
over a necessary party or of the subject matter, or (c¢)
newly discovered evidence so requires.

2. Except an order committing a delinquent or unruly child
to the state industrial school, an order terminating par-
ental rights, or an order of dismissal, an order of the
court may also be changed, modified, or vacated on the
ground that changed circumstances so require in the best
interest of the child. An order granting probation to a
child found to be delinquent or unruly may be revoked
on the ground that the conditions of probation have not
been observed.

3. Any party to the proceeding, the juvenile supervisor
or other person having supervision or legal custody of
or an interest in the child may petition the court for the
relief provided in this section. The petition shall set
forth in concise language the grounds upon which the
relief is requested.

4. After the petition is filed the court shall fix a time for
hearing and cause notice to be served (as a summons is
served under section 27-20-23) on the parties to the pro-
ceeding or affected by the relief sought. After the hear-
ing, which may be informal, the court shall deny or
grant relief as the evidence warrants.

27-20-38. Rights and Duties of Legal Custodian.) A custo-
dian to whom legal custody has been given by the court under
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this chapter has the right to the physical custody of the child,
the right to determine the nature of the care and treatment of
the child, including ordinary medical care and the right and
duty to provide for the care, protection, training, and educa-
tion, and the physical, mental, and moral welfare of the child,
subject to the conditions and limitations of the order and to the
remaining rights and duties of the child’s parents or guardian.

27-20-39. Disposition of Nenresident Child.)

1. If the court finds that a child who has been adjudged to
have committed a delinquent act or to be unruiy or de-
prived is or is about to become a resident of another
state which has adopted the Uniform Juvenile Court
Act, or a substantially similar act which includes pro-
visions corresponding to section 27-20-39 and 27-20-40, the
court may defer hearing on need for treatment or re-
habilitation and disposition and request by any appro-
priate means the juvenile court of the county of the
child’s residence or prospective residence to accept
jurisdiction of the child.

2. If the child becomes a resident of another state while on
probation or under protective supervision under order of
a juvenile court of this state, the court may request the
juvenile court of the county of the state in which the
child has become a resident to accept jurisdiction of
the child and to continue his probation or protective su-
pervision.

3. Upon receipt and filing of an acceptance the court of this
state shall transfer custody of the child to the accepting
-court and cause him to be delivered to the person desig-
nated by that court to receive his custody. It also shall
provide that court with certified copies of the order ad-
judging the child to be a delinquent, unruly, or deprived
child, of the order of transfer, and if the child is on pro-
bation or under protective supervision under order of
the court, of the order of disposition. It also shall pro-
vide that court with a statement of the facts found by the

" court of this state and any recommendations and other
information it considers of assistance to the accepting
court in making a disposition of the case or in super-
vising the child on probation or otherwise.
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the court of this state over the child is terminated.

27-20-40. Dispesition of Resident Child Received from
Another State.)

1.

If a juvenile court of another state which has adopted
the Uniform Juvenile Court Act, or a substantially simi-
lar act which includes provisions corresponding to sec-
tions 27-20-39 and 27-20-40, requests a juvenile court of
this state to accept jurisdiction of a child found by the
requesting court to have committed a delinquent act or
to be an unruly or deprived child, and the court of this
state finds, after investigation that the child is, or is
about to become, a resident of the county in which the
court presides, it shall promptly and not later than four-
teen days after receiving the request issue its accept-
ance in writing to the requesting court and direct its
juvenile supervisor or other person designated by it to
take physical custody of the child from the requesting
court and bring him before the court of this state or
make other appropriate provisions for his appearance
before the court.

Epon the filing of certified copies of the orders of the re-
questing court (a) determining that the child committed
a delinquent act or is an unruly or deprived child, and
(b) committing the child to the jurisdiction of the ju-
venile court of this state, the court of this state shall
immediately fix a time for a hearing on the need for
treatment or rehabilitation and disposition of the child
or on the continuance of any probation or protective
supervision.

The hearing and notice thereof and all subsequent pro-
ceedings are governed by this chapter. The court may
make any order of disposition permitted by the facts
and this chapter. The orders of the requesting court are
conclusive that the child committed the delinquent act
or is an unruly or deprived child and of the facts found

by the court in making the orders, subject only to sec- .

tion 27-20-37. If the requesting court has made an order
placing the child on probation or under protective su-
pervision, a like order shall be entered by the court of
this state. The court may modify or vacate the order in
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27-20-41. Ordering Out-Of-State Supervision.)

1. Subject to the provisions of this chapter governing dis-
positions and to the extent that funds of the county are
available the court may place a child in the custody of a
suitable person in another state. On obtaining the written
consent of a juvenile court of another state which has
adopted the Uniform Juvenile Court Act or a substan-
tially similar act which includes provisions correspond-
ing to sections 27-20-41 and 27-20-42 the court of this
state may order that the child be placed under the su-
pervision of a probation officer or other appropriate of-
ficial designated by the accepting court. One certified
copy of the order shall be sent to the accepting court and
another filed with the clerk of the board of county com-
missioners of the county of the requesting court of this
state.

2. The reasonable cost of the supervision including the ex-
penses of necessary travel shall be borne by the county
of the requesting court of this state. Upon receiving a
certified statement signed by the judge of the accepting
court of the cost incurred by the supervision the court
of this state shall certify if it so appears that the sum so
stated was reasonably incurred and file it with the county
auditor of the county for payment. The appropriate of-
ficials shall thereupon issue a warrant for the sum stated
payable to the appropriate officials of the county of the
accepting court.

27-20-42. Supervision Under Out-Of-State Order.)

1. Upon receiving a request of a juvenile court of another
state which has adopted the Uniform Juvenile Court Act,
or a substantially similar act which includes provisions
corresponding to sections 27-20-41 and 27-20-42 to provide
supervision of a child under the jurisdiction of that court,
a court of this state may issue its written acceptance
to the requesting court and designate its juvenile super-
visor, probation officer, or other appropriate officer
who is to provide supervision, stating the probable cost
per day therefor.
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2. Upon the receipt and filing of a certified copy of the order
of the requesting court placing the child under the su-
pervision of the officer so designated the officer shall
arrange for the reception of the child from the requesting
court, provide supervision pursuant to the order and this
chapter, and report thereon from time to time together
with any recommendations he may have to the request-
ing court.

3. The court in this state from time to time shall certify
to the requesting court the cost of supervision that has
been. incurred and request payment therefor from the
appropriate officials of the county of the requesting court
to the appropriate officials of the county of the accepting
court.

4. The court of this state at any time may terminate super-
vision by notifying the requesting court. In that case, or
if the supervision is terminated by the requesting court,
the officer of the court supervising the child shall return
the child to a representative of the requesting court au-
thorized to receive him.

27-20-43. Powers of Out-Of-State Probation Officers.) If a
child has been placed on probation or protective supervision
by a juvenile court of another state which has adopted the Uni-
form Juvenile Court Act or a substantially similar act which
includes provisions corresponding to this section, and the child
is in this state with or without the permission of that court, the
juvenile supervisor or probation officer of that court or other
person designated by that court to supervise or take custody
of the child has all the powers and privileges in this state with
respect to the child as given by this chapter to like officers or
persons of this state including the right of visitation, counsel-
ing, control, and direction, taking into custody, and returning
to that state.

27-20-44. Termination of Parental Rights.)

1. The court by order may terminate the parental rights of
a parent with respect to his child if:

a. The parent has abandoned the child;

b. The child is a deprived child and the court finds
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that the conditions and causes of the deprivation are
likely to continue or will not be remedied and that by
reason thereof the child is suffering or will probably
suffer serious physical, mental, moral, or emotional
harm; or

c. The written consent of the parent acknowledged be-
fore the court has been given.

2. If the court does not make an order of termination of
parental rights it may grant an order under section
27-20-30 if the court finds from clear and convincing evi-
dence that the child is a deprived child.

27-20-45. Proceeding for Termination of Parental Rights.)

1. The petition shall comply with section 27-20-21 and state
clearly that an order for termination of parental rights
is requested and that the effect thereof will be as stated
in the first sentence of section 27-20-46.

2. If the paternity of a child born out of wedlock has been
established prior to the filing of the petition the father
shall be served with summons as provided by this chap-
ter. He has the right to be heard unless he has relin-
quished all parental rights with reference to the child.
The putative father of the child whose paternity has not
been established, upon proof of his paternity of the child,
may appear in the proceedings and be heard. He is not
entitled to notice of hearing on the petition unless he has
custody of the child.

27-20-46. Effect of Order Terminating Parental Rights.)
An order terminating parental rights of a parent terminates all
his rights and obligations with respect to the child and of the
child to or through him arising from the parental relationship.
The parent is not thereafter entitled to notice of proceedings
for the adoption of the child by another nor has he any right
to object to the adoption or otherwise to participate in the pro-
ceedings.

27-20-47. Commitment to Agency.)

1. If, upon entering an order terminating the parental
rights of a parent, there is no parent having parental



JUDICIAL BRANCH CHAPTER 289

577

rights, the court shall commit the child to the custody
of the executive director of the public welfare board or
a licensed child-placing agency willing to accept custody
for the purpose of placing the child for adoption or, in
in the absence thereof, in a foster home or take other
suitable measures for the care and welfare of the child.
The custodian has authority to consent to the adoption
of the child, his marriage, his enlistment in the armed
forces of the United States, and surgical and other medi-
cal treatment for the child.

2. If the child is not adopted within two years after the
date of the order and a general guardian of the child
has not been appointed by the county court, the child
shall be returned to the court for entry of further or-
ders for the care, custody, and control of the child.

27-20-48. Guardian Ad Litem.) The court at any stage of a
proceeding under this chapter, on application of a party or on
its own motion, shall appoint a guardian ad litem for a child
who is a party to the proceeding if he has no parent, guardian,
or custodian appearing on his behalf or their interests conflict
with his or in any other case in which the interests of the child
require a guardian. A party to the proceeding or his employee
or representative shall not be appointed.

27-20-49. Costs and Expenses for Care of Child.)

1. The following expenses shall be a charge upon the funds
of the county upon certification thereof by the court:’

a. The cost of medical and other examinations and
treatment of a child ordered by the court;

b. The cost of care and support of a child committed
by the court to the legal custody of a public agency
other than an institution for delinquent children, or
to a private agency or individual other than a par-
ent;

c. Reasonable compensation for services and related
expenses of counsel appointed by the court for a
party;

d. Reasonable compensation for a guardian ad lifem;
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e. The expense of service of summons, notices, sub-
poenas, travel expense of witnesses, transportation
of the child, and other like expenses incurred in the
proceedings under this chapter.

2. If, after due notice to the parents or other persons legal-
ly obligated to care for and support the child, and after
affording them an opportunity to be heard, the court
finds that they are financially able to pay all or part of
the costs and expenses stated in subdivisions a, b, ¢, and
d of subsection 1, the court may order them to pay the
same and prescribe the manner of payment. Unless oth-
erwise ordered payment shall be made to the clerk of
the juvenile court for remittance to the person to whom
compensation is due, or if the costs and expenses have
been paid by the county to the county t